
AB 
GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 10 MARCH 2021 
7.00 PM 
 

Venue: Peterborough City Council’s YouTube Page  
Contact: david.beauchamp@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 384628 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 

pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 

 

 

3. Minutes of Meetings Held on: 
 

 

 3.1 11 November 2020 - Joint Meeting of the Scrutiny Committees 
 

3.2 13 January 2021 - Growth, Environment and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

3 - 20 
 
21 - 26 

   
4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 

 
 

 The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is 
published and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the 
expiry of 3 working days after the publication of the decision (not including 
the date of publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is 
received from any two Members of the relevant Scrutiny Committee.  If a 
request for call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision 
remains suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

5. Portfolio Progress Report - For the Cabinet Member for Digital 
Services and Transformation 
 

27 - 32 

6. E-Scooter Review 
 

33 - 36 

Public Document Pack

1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBGtAD5RrYO-xJPW96UFl_Q


7. Portfolio Progress Report for the Cabinet Member for Finance, Serco 
Annual Report Update and NPS Annual Report Update 
 

37 - 60 

8. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations 
 

61 - 66 

9. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 

67 - 106 

 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio recordings of 
meetings may be published on the Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385 
 
 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: C. Harper (Chairman), K. Aitken, R. Brown, C. Burbage, G. Casey (Vice Chairman),  
A. Ellis, Judy Fox, J. Howard, H. Skibsted, C. Wiggin and I. Yasin 

Co-opted Member: Parish Councillor Keith Lievesley 
 

Substitutes: Councillors: A. Joseph, S. Qayyum and N. Sandford 
 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from David Beauchamp  on telephone 
01733 384628 or by email – david.beauchamp@peterborough.gov.uk  

 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
mailto:david.beauchamp@peterborough.gov.uk


 
 
     
 

MINUTES OF THE JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 HELD AT 6.00PM ON 
11 NOVEMBER 2020 

VIRTUAL MEETING: PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL’S YOUTUBE PAGE 
 

 
Committee Members Present: Councillors C.  Harper (Chairman), K. Aitken, S Barkham, 
R. Bisby, S. Bond, R. Brown, C. Burbage, G.  Casey, A Coles, N. Day, A. Dowson, A. Ellis, John 
Fox, Judy Fox, T.  Haynes, S Hemraj, J. Howard, J. Howell, Amjad Iqbal, M Jamil, D. Jones,  
S Lane, D Over, L. Robinson, B. Rush, N Sandford, N. Simons, H. Skibsted, S.  Warren, C Wiggin 
and I. Yasin.   
 

Also in Attendance: Shaz Nawaz as Leader of the Labour Party 

 

Education Co-optee Peter Cantley 
 
In
[...]
ally left blank

20



 
 

MINUTES OF THE GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD AT 7PM ON 
WEDNESDAY, 13 JANUARY 2021 

VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM  
 

Committee Members Present: Cllrs C. Harper (Chair), K. Aitken, R. Brown, C. Burbage, G. 
Casey (Vice-Chair), A. Ellis, Judy Fox, J. Howard, H. Skibsted, C. Wiggin, I. Yasin 
Co-opted Member: Parish Councillor Keith Lievesley 
 

 
Officers Present: Steve Cox – Executive Director Place and Economy 

Adrian Chapman – Service Director, Communities and Partnerships 

Charlotte Palmer – Group Manager, Transport and Environment  

Nick Harding – Head of Planning 

David Beauchamp – Democratic Services Officer 

 
Also Present: Keith McWilliams – Contract Manager, Skanska 

Howard Bright – Principal Development Manager, Peterborough 

Investment Partnership 

Councillor Peter Hiller – Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and 

Commercial Strategy and Investments 

Councillor Steve Allen – Cabinet Member for Housing, Culture and 

Recreation 

Councillor John Fox – Representing the Group Leader of the 

Werrington First Group.  

 
26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 No apologies for absence were received. 

 
27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

 
 No declarations of interest or whipping declarations were received. 

 
28. MINUTES OF THE GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 

COMMITEE MEETING HELD ON 10 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 The minutes of the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee meeting held 

on 10 November 2020 were agreed as a true and accurate record.  

 

29. CALL IN OF ANY CABINET, CABINET MEMBER OR KEY OFFICER DECISION 

 

 There were no requests for call-in to consider  
 

30. PORTFOLIO PROGRESS REPORT FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC 
PLANNING AND COMMERICIAL STRATEGY AND INVESTMENTS 
 

 The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Commercial 
Strategy and Investments, accompanied by the Group Manager - Transport and 

21



Environment, the Head of Planning, the Principal Development Manager – Peterborough 
Investment Partnership and the Contract Manager – Skanska. The report updated the 
Committee on the progress of items under the responsibility of the Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Planning and Commercial Strategy and Investments.  

The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:  
 

 Members requested more information on the challenges posed by the Planning 

White Paper and the Environment Bill. The Cabinet Member responded that there 

had been initial concerns that an algorithm would require higher levels of provision 

although these plans had since been backtracked. The Council wanted to build 

houses but not according to forced targets and the associated issues with 

predatory applications. Officers added the new planning proposals would radically 

alter the planning process. The Local Plan would pre allocate areas for 

development and any compliant applications in these areas would automatically 

have permission for development. A new system of ‘growth’, ‘renewal and 

‘protected’ zones might be introduced.  

 Members raised concerns regarding how new sites for housing would be 

determined under the new system and how the consultation process would work.  

 The Government was keen to make the planning process more accessible, with an 

emphasis on electronic formats.  

 The Cabinet Member welcomed the prospect of greater engagement in planning 

consultations.  

 Member raised doubts about how a three-tiered zoning system would function in 

rural areas.  

 The Committee requested that the Group Manager – Transport and Environment 

provides the Committee with a briefing note on the number of roads adopted by 

the Council during 2019/20.  

 It was noted that the COVID-19 pandemic had not significantly impacted highway 

works and adoption with site 
[...]
ess between the City Centre and Statin was a key priority 
for the Council. 

 Financial implications for schemes contained within this report would be provided 
individually when they were progressed.  

 

ACTIONS AGREED: 
 
The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to  
 

1. Note the contents of the report.   
2. Request that the Group Manager – Transport and Environment provides the 

Committee with a briefing note on the number of roads adopted by the 
Council during 2019/20.  

3. Request that the Group Manager – Transport and Environment provides the 
Committee with details of key officers within the Highways Team.  

4. Request that the Executive Director – Place and Economy informs the Committee 
of the proportion of parking spaces in the City assigned to disabled people.  

5. Request that the Executive Director – Place and Economy provides details of the 
planned consultation with churches and the future of the Brewery Tap in light of the 
North Westgate redevelopment. To include general information on the North 
Westgate consultation process, focussing on the station quarter in particular.   

23



6. Request that the Executive Director – Place and Economy provides more detail on 
highway improvements near the station planned as part of the North Westgate 
redevelopment.   

 
31. CULTURE AND LEISURE SERVICES IN PETERBOROUGH 

 
 The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Housing, Culture and Recreation 

accompanied by the Service Director, Communities and Partnerships. The report updated 
the Committee on the delivery arrangements for culture and leisure services following the 
ending of the council’s contract with Vivacity at the end of September 2020, with a 
particular focus on the opportunities for supporting the economic development and growth 
agendas for the city.  
 
The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:  
 

 The Council had received Arts Council grant funding and would continue to apply 
for new grant funding opportunities.   

 Members praised plans to develop a Culture Strategy and felt this would support 
local artists.  

 Members commented that Peterborough Museum would benefit considerably from 
the planned extension and requested a timeline for this project. Officers responded 
that the museum was an important part of the City’s growth agenda. The process 
of making a submission to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) could take between 3 to 5 years.  

 The relocation of the library to a more central location would help to revitalise the 
City after the pandemic.  

 Members praised plans for collaboration between the Cresset Theatre and New 
Theatre.  

 A study was being commissioned to establish the appropriate model for delivering 
the new leisure centre in Werrington. No difficulties were anticipated in delivering 
the scheme.  

 Members requested that the Service Director, Communities and Partnerships 
provides an update on funding for improvements to cycling facilities in Southey 
Wood.  It was noted that cycling and walking in rural areas had increased since the 
start of the pandemic. Making use of open space was a key part of the green 
recovery and it was important not to neglect rural facilities.   

 
ACTIONS AGREED: 
 
The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to  
 

1. Note and comment on the content of the report and suggest additional themes to 
explore that may support the economic growth and sustainability of our city.  

2. Request that the Service Director, Communities and Partnerships provides an 
update on funding for improvements to cycling facilities in Southey Wood.   

 
 

32. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which enabled the committee to 
monitor and track the progress of recommendations made to the Executive or Officers at 
previous meetings.   
 
There were no further comments by Members.  
 
ACTIONS AGREED 

24



 
The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee considered the report 
and RESOLVED to note the responses from Cabinet Members and Officers to 
recommendations made at previous meetings as attached in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

33.  FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which invited members to consider 
the most recent version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and identify any 
relevant items for inclusion within the Committee’s work programme or to request further 
information.  
 
Members requested briefing notes on the following Forward Plan items: 
 

 Vehicle removal for Parking contravention – KEY/15APR19/02. A particular focus 
was requested on the role of the Local Authority Trading Company, which areas 
are included, whether cars could park on green infrastructure and what signage 
would be provided. 

 Approval of funding of the provision of accommodation to reduce homelessness – 
KEY/14OCT19/01 

 
ACTIONS AGREED: 
 
The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to consider 
the current Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and: 
 

1. Requested a briefing note on the Forward Plan item – Vehicle Removal for Parking 
Contravention – KEY15APR19/02 

2. Requested a briefing note on the Forward Plan item - Approval of funding of the 
provision of accommodation to reduce homelessness – KEY/14OCT19/01 

 
34. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021 

 
 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the item which gave members the opportunity 

to consider the Committee’s Work Programme for 2020/21 and discuss possible items for 
inclusion.  
 
Members UNANIMOUSLY agreed to request a report at the 10 March 2021 meeting on 
the future of St. Peter’s Arcade. Particular concerns were noted regarding the consultation 
process for its closure and disabled access.  
 
ACTIONS AGREED: 
 
Th
[...]
or, Place and 
Economy 

Deadline date: n/a 
 

 
     It is recommended that Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee either: 
 

 Recommends that Cabinet introduces an e-scooter trial in Peterborough OR 

 Recommends that Cabinet awaits the outcome of the trials that are happening nationally before 
deciding whether e-scooters should be introduced in Peterborough 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 During a meeting of Full Council on 29th July 2020 the council resolved to consider whether to 

introduce e-scooters, with the proper licensing and agreements, as one alternative form of 
transport to the motor vehicle to reduce carbon emissions.  
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 A national e-scooter trial is currently underway in a number of areas across England. The council 
has the opportunity to participate in the final phase of a trial that is currently being delivered 
through the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA), due to conclude in 
October 2021.  
 
This paper provides an overview of the e-scooter trial currently underway in Cambridge to enable 
the Committee to make an informed recommendation as to whether or not the Council should 
participate in the trial.  
 
In addition, this paper provides the Committee with an update following the launch of an eBike 
scheme in Peterborough earlier this year.  
 

2.2 This report is for the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee to consider under 
its Terms of Reference Part 3, Section 4 - Overview and Scrutiny Functions, paragraph No. 2.1 
Functions determined by Council: 
 
5. Transport, Highways and Road Traffic 
 
 
 

33



3. TIMESCALES  
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 
 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 To support a green restart of local transport in the UK and help to mitigate reduced public 
transport capacity, the Department for Transport (DfT) fast tracked 27 e-scooter trials la
[...]
h, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. Considers the responses from Cabinet Members and Officers to recommendations made at 
previous meetings as attached in Appendix 1 to the report and provides feedback including 
whether further monitoring of each recommendation is required. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee agreed at a meeting held on 28 

June 2017 that a report be provided at each meeting to note the outcome of any 
recommendations made at the previous meeting held thereby providing an opportunity for the 
Committee to request further monitoring of the recommendation should this be required. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The report enables the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee to monitor and 
track progress of recommendations made to the Executive or Officers at previous meetings. 
 

2.2 This report is for the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee to consider 
under its Terms of Reference No. Part 3, Section 4 - Overview and Scrutiny Functions, 
paragraph 3.3: 
 
The Scrutiny Committees will: 
 

(a) Review and scrutinise the Executive, Committee and officer decisions and 
performance in connection with the discharge of any of the Council’s functions; 

(b) Review and scrutinise the Council’s performance in meeting the aims of its policies 
and performance targets and/or particular service areas; 

(c) Question Members of the Executive, Committees and senior officers about their 
decisions and performance of the Council, both generally and in relation to 
particular decisions or projects; 

(d) Make recommendations to the Executive and the Council as a result of the scrutiny 
process. 

61



 

3. TIMESCALES  
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 
4. BACKGROUND  

 
4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 

Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to Cabinet Members or Officers at 
p
[...]
e Cabinet Member for Finance, Serco Annual Report Update and NPS Annual Report Update
	7. Appendix C - NPS Business Plan 2020-21

	8 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	8. Appendix 1 - Recommendations Monitoring Report

	9 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
	9. Appendix 1 - Forward Plan of Executive Decisions




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD AT 7PM ON 
WEDNESDAY, 10 MARCH 2021 
VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM  

 
Committee Members Present: Cllrs C. Harper (Chair), K. Aitken, R. Brown, C. Burbage, G. 
Casey (Vice-Chair), A. Ellis, Judy Fox, J. Howard, H. Skibsted, C. Wiggin, I. Yasin 
Co-opted Member: Parish Councillor Keith Lievesley 
 
Officers Present: Steve Cox – Executive Director Place and Economy 

Adrian Chapman – Service Director, Communities and Partnerships 

Charlotte Palmer – Group Manager, Transport and Environment  

Lewis Banks – Transport and Environment Manager 

Pete Carpenter – Corporate Director, Resources 

Sam Smith – Assistant Director of I.T. and Digital Services 

Sohail Illyas – Sustainable Travel Officer 

Sue Grace - Director of Customer and Digital Services 

David Beauchamp – Democratic Services Officer 

 
Also Present: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Mohammed Farooq – Cabinet Member for Digital Services and 

Transformation 

Cllr David Seaton – Cabinet Member for Finance 

Councillor John Fox – Representing the Group Leader of the 

Werrington First Group. 

Mark Sandhu – Operations Director, Serco 

Felicity Paddick – Manager - Estates and Valuation, NPS 

Peterborough 

Alex Gee – Chief Executive, NPS Peterborough 

Tom Hennessy – Chief Executive, Opportunity Peterborough 

 
36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 No apologies for absence were received. 

 
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

 
 Pete Carpenter declared that he was a Director of NPS Peterborough Ltd.  

 
37. 
 
37a. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF MEETINGS HELD ON: 
 
11 November 2020 – Joint Meeting of the Scrutiny Committees 
 
The minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held on 11 November 2020 
were agreed as a true and accurate record subject to the following amendment:  
 

 Attendance List - Replacement of ‘Leader of the Labour Party’ with ‘Leader of the 
Labour Group’. 

 



37b. 13 January 2021 – Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 
The minutes of the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 13 January 2021 were agreed as a true and accurate record subject to the 
following amendment: 
 

 Item 31 (Culture and Leisure Services in Peterborough), bullet point 7 – 

Replacement of ‘cycling facilities in Southey Wood’ with ‘cycling facilities to 

Southey Wood.  

  

38. CALL IN OF ANY CABINET, CABINET MEMBER OR KEY OFFICER DECISION 

 

 There were no requests for call-in to consider  
 

39. PORTFOLIO PROGRESS REPORT – FOR THE CABINET MEMBER FOR DIGITAL 

SERVICES AND TRANSFORMATION 

 
 The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Digital Services and 

Transformation accompanied by the Assistant Director of I.T. and Digital Services and 
the CEO of Opportunity Peterborough. The report enabled the Committee to scrutinise 
the work being undertaken under the Portfolio of the Cabinet Member. 

The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:  
 

 Members referred to page 30 of the reports pack and asked if Opportunity 
Peterborough was still eligible for E.U. funding, what the chances of this 
application being successful were and what the backup plan was if funding was 
not received. Officers responded that this application fell under the Structural 
Investment Plan which the U.K. Government had already contributed to with 
money needing to be spent by 2023. The Ministry for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) were currently appraising Opportunity 
Peterborough’s application and, if successful, the money would need to be spent 
within two years. It was hoped that funding agreements could be put in place by 
the end of March 2021.  The funds would be spent on support for businesses and 
a grant funding programme for them.  

 Members requested that the Assistant Director, I.T. and Digital Services 
investigates increases in spam emails since the transition to Office 365. 

 Members noted the rollout of fibre broadband and asked if there were any gaps in 
provision. Officers responded that they would investigate this further outside the 
meeting and report back to the Committee.  CityFibre was still rolling out Fibre to 
the Premises (FTTP), including in rural areas. Private sector provision was 
expanding in areas where it was commercially viable to do so with the public 
sector stepping in in other areas.  

 Opportunity Peterborough (OP) were not providing support for the census. Digital 
Life was such a broad field that solutions and strategies would need to involve 
multiple stakeholders, not just OP which had a specific focus on economic 
development, skills and business.  

 Members requested that the Corporate Director, Resources asks Tom Bardon to 
provide the Committee with information on work underway to ensure as many 
census returns were completed as possible. 

 Members commented that there was a locally appointed census officer to achieve 
the above.  

 Members requested that the CEO of Opportunity Peterborough provides the 
Committee with information on how residents who needed support in developing 
their I.T. skills would be identified. Officers responded that this was a good 



question that was yet to be answered. Any approach needed to be multi-agency 
in nature and incorporate community organisations. Businesses that were adept 
at employing digital technology were often successful and vice-versa.  

 
 

ACTIONS AGREED: 
 
The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to note the 
contents of this report and: 
 

1. Requested that the Assistant Director, I.T. and Digital Services investigates 
increases in spam emails since the transition to Office 365. 

2. Requested that the CEO of Opportunity Peterborough establishes if there were 
any gaps in the role out fibre broadband and report back to the Committee.  

3. Requested that the Corporate Director, Resources asks Tom Bardon to provide 
the Committee with information on work underway to ensure as many census 
returns are completed as possible 

4. Requested that the CEO of Opportunity Peterborough provides the Committee 
with information on how residents who needed support in developing their I.T. 
skills would be identified. 

 
40. E-SCOOTER REVIEW 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The report was introduced by the Transport and Environment Manager and the 

Sustainable Travel Officer accompanied by the Group Manager, Transport and 

Environment. The report provided an overview of the e-scooter trial currently underway 

in Cambridge to enable the Committee to make an informed recommendation as to 

whether or not Peterborough City Council should participate in the trial. 

 
The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Members stated that they were not against E-Scooters in principle as they were a 
green means of travel. Comparisons were drawn with mobility scoters which were 
limited to 4 or 8mph, unlike E-scooters. 

 Members asked what the requirements and rules for e-scooter use would be. 
Officers responded that a category Q licence would be needed; covered under a 
moped or car licence. E-scooters must not be ridden on the pavement; only roads 
and cycle paths but excluding motorways. Insurance was required and would be 
provided by the companies providing trial e-scooters.  

 Members asked if any accidents had occurred in trial areas and expressed 
concern that the 15mph limit was too fast. Officers responded they would provide 
this data outside the meeting. There was no mention of accidents in the most 
recent reports from Cambridge, only dangerous riding. The Department for 
Transport (DfT) would release detailed reports containing this data after the trials.  

 Members requested that the Sustainable Travel Officer provides them with data 
on accidents involving e-scooters that had occurred in trial areas, and Cambridge 
in particular. 

 Members requested information on how the theft of dockless bikes would be 
prevented. Officers responded that although there was no physical parking 
infrastructure, GPS geofencing was used to prevent bikes from being left in 
unsafe locations or parked outside designated places. 

 Members requested that the Sustainable Travel Officer includes the Walking and 
Cycling Working Group in e-scooter consultations and attends the next meeting 
of the group. 

 Some members expressed support for having an e-scooter trial in Peterborough 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

due to the control measures in place.  

 Members asked how dangerous riders would be prevented from accessing the 
scooters by the Ambassadors. Officers responded that users were required to 
submit a picture of their driving licence before hiring a scooter and the hire 
company could track the location of scooters. Warnings could be issued for poor 
riding using a ‘three strike’ policy.  

 Members requested that the Sustainable Travel Officer asks Voi for additional 
information on the numbers of ambassadors that would be introduced in 
Peterborough and the number of hours they would work. 

 Noting that the trial e-scooters would be branded to differentiate them from illegal 

e-scooters, some members felt that there was currently little enforcement of 

illegal e-scooter use and asked how this would be improved in the future. Officers 

responded that any use of e-scooters outside the trials would be illegal. This was 

the responsibility of the Police who were not currently enforcing illicit e-scooter 

use. It was hope that further Police and Council enforcement powers could 

introduced at future stages of any e-scooter scheme.  

 Members asked if there was a record of anti-social behaviour complaints about e-

scooter and bike use in Cambridgeshire. Officers responded that the scooters 

had been positively received but there had been some complaints. This would 

need to be confirmed with the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 

Authority (CPCA).   

 Members asked how vulnerable residents, including those who used mobility 

aids, would be impacted by an e-scooter trial. Officers responded that pavement 

riding was illegal and should be tackled via enforcement. It was important to 

educate riders and it was ultimately their responsibility to be considerate. 

 Members requested that the Sustainable Travel Officer provides information on 

the insurance coverage for e-scooter rentals. It was confirmed that the company 

were liable.  

 Member asked if there was any information available on the likely demographics 

of e-scooter users. Officers responded that the national report on the outcome of 

the trials would contain this information, but it would likely include commuters 

undertaking multi-model journeys involving public transport. Officers agreed to 

find out of any further demographic data, e.g. age was available from the trail in 

Cambridge.  

 Trial e-scooters could not be used if stolen due to GPS tracking, making theft 

unlikely.  

 An app would provide users with guidance on where they were allowed to ride 

and would educate users on the importance of following the rules of the road. All 

the rules that applied to cyclists would also apply to e-scooters. There would not 

be any specific signage or guidance to other road users but this could be 

considered in the future. If the trial went ahead, a media safety campaign could 

be undertaken.  

 Trial e-scooters would have lighting similar to that found on bicycles.  

 Trial e-scooters would be charged by Voi every evening.  

 As with bicycles, helmets would likely be recommended but not compulsory.  

 Members expressed concerns regarding safety and enforcement and felt that the 

Council should therefore wait before allowing the use of e-scooters in the city, 

although they would like to see them in use eventually.  

 Councillor Burbage, seconded by Councillor Fox, proposed that the Committee 

recommends that Cabinet awaits the outcome of the trials that are happening 

nationally before deciding whether e-scooters should be introduced in 

Peterborough. A vote was taken (10 in favour, 0 against, 1 abstention) and the 

recommendation was therefore AGREED.  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
41. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to 
recommend that Cabinet awaits the outcome of the trials that are happening nationally 
before deciding whether e-scooters should be introduced in Peterborough. 
 
ACTIONS AGREED: 
 
The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee considered the report and 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Request that the Sustainable Travel Officer provides Cllr Judy Fox with data on 
accidents involving E-scooters that have occurred in trial areas, and Cambridge 
in particular. 

2. Request that the Sustainable Travel Officer includes the Walking and Cycling 
Working Group in e-scooter consultations and attends the next meeting of the 
group. 

3. Request that the Sustainable Travel Officer asks Voi for additional information on 
the numbers of ambassadors that would be introduced in Peterborough and the 
number of hours they would work. 

4. Request that the Sustainable Travel Officer provide additional information on the 
insurance coverage for e-scooter rentals. 

5. Requested that the Sustainable Travel Officer establishes if any demographic 
data on the use of e-scooters was available from the trail in Cambridge, e.g. age.  
 

PORTFOLIO PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE CABINET MEMEBR FOR FINANCE, 

SERCO ANNUAL REPORT UPDATE AND NPS ANNUAL REPORT UPDATE 

 

The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Finance accompanied by the 

Corporate Director Resources, the Chief Executive - NPS Peterborough, the Operations 

Director - Serco and the Manager- Estates and Valuation - NPS. The report enabled the 

Committee to scrutinise the work being undertaken under the Portfolio of the Cabinet 

Member and the delivery undertaken by Serco and NPS.  

 

The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:  
 

 The Cabinet Member praised staff for their good work.  

 Members requested a progress update on the Community Asset Transfer (CAT) 
of Community Centres. Officers responded that negotiations were either at the 
final stages or going through the legal process. Some community organisations 
were not in a position to take on centres. It was not yet clear how this issue would 
develop over the next 5 years.  

 Members asked how the demand for office space would change due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. Officers responded that the office market would change but 
it was not known how large this effect would be. The effect would be better 
known within the next six months.  

 The Cabinet Member stated that the adoption of agile working practices at the 
City Council had been beneficial to its response to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 The Cabinet Member praised improvements to the processing time for benefit 
claims.  

 

ACTIONS AGREED 

 

The Growth Environment and Resources Scrutinise Committee RESOLVED to note the 



report.  

 

42. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which enabled the committee to 
monitor and track the progress of recommendations made to the Executive or Officers at 
previous meetings.   
 
It was UNAIMOUSLY agreed to mark the recommendation from 22 February 2021 as 

complete.  

 
ACTIONS AGREED 
 
The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee considered the report 
and RESOLVED to:  
 

1. Note the responses from Cabinet Members and Officers to recommendations 
made at previous meetings as attached in Appendix 1 to the report. 

2. Mark the recommendation from 22 February 2021 as complete.  
 
 

43.  FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which invited members to 
consider the most recent version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and identify 
any relevant items for inclusion within the Committee’s work programme or to request 
further information.  
 
It was noted that item 20. Approval of City Parking Strategy would be progressed 
through Cabinet Policy Forum (CPF) and on to this Scrutiny Committee.  
 
It was noted that a briefing note had been provided to the Committee on St. Peter’s 
Arcade and a full report would be brought to this Scrutiny Committee before any decision 
to close the Arcade was taken.  
 
ACTIONS AGREED: 
 
The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to consider 
the current Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.  
 

  
  
  
  
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 
 

7pm – 8.41pm 


